TRANSFORMATIONAL LEADERSHIP QUALITIES OF WOMEN
LIBRARY LEADERS IN UNIVERSITY LIBRARIES IN MALAYSIA

BY:

NIK NUR IZZATI BT NIK ROSLI
2010698098

2012

FACULTY INFORMATION MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
PUNCAK PERDANA, SHAH ALAM
SELANGOR



Candidate’s Declaration

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as reference work. This thesis has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis is found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I
voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to

the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : Nik Nur Izzati Binti Nik Rosli

Candidate ID No. : 2010698098

Programme : Master in Library Science

Faculty : Faculty of Information Management

Thesis Title : Transformational Leadership Qualities of Women

Library Leaders in University Libraries In Malaysia

Signature of Candidate

Date : 21%January 2012



TABLE OF CONTENT

Acknowledgement
Table of Content
List of Figures
List of Tables
Abstract

R
—oxNoLrLiv=

0
1

—

Background

Statement of the Problems
Purpose of the Study
Objectives

Research Questions
Hypotheses

Significance of the Study
Scope of the Study
Limitations

Definitions

Chapter Outline

CHAPTER 2

2.1
22
23
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Introduction

Definition of Transformational Leadership
Transformational Leadership Theory
Dimensions in Transformational Leadership Qualities

Performance of Leaders
‘Women Leadership
Conceptual Framework
Conclusion

CHAPTER 3

31
3.2
33
34
3.5

Introduction

Research Design
Population and Sample
Data Collection Method
Instrumentation

3.5.1.1 Questionnaire design
3.5.1.2 Contents of questionnaire

3.5.2 Pre-test

3.5.3 Validity

3.5.4 Pilot Test

3.5.5 Reliability Test

3.6
37

Data Analysis
Conclusion

VOIS~

10

13
14
15
18
24
25
27
29

30
31

32

33
33

36
36
37
37
38



CHAPTER 4

4.1 Introduction
4.2 Distribution of Respondents
4.3 Results of Reliability Tests
4.4 Results of Normality Tests
4.5 Descriptive Statistics of Transformational Leadership Qualities
4.6 Differences in Transformational Leadership Qualities between
Respondents of Different Gender Group and Group of Institutions
4.6.1 Difference in Transformational Leadership between
Gender Group
462 Difference in Transformational Leadership among
Group of Institutions
4.7 Relationship between Transformational Leadership Qualities
and Performance of Women Library Leaders
4.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER 5§

S.1 Introduction
5.1.1 Summary of the Findings
5.1.2 Level of Transformational Leadership Qualities of Women
Library Leaders as Perceived by Librarians in University
Libraries in Malaysia
5.1.3 Level of Performance of Women Library Leaders as Perceived
by Librarians
5.1.4 Differences Regarding Transformational Leadership Qualities
of Women Library Leaders from the Perceptions of Gender
and Institutions
5.1.5 Relationship of Transformational Leadership Qualities
(Idealised Influence, Intellectual Stimulation, Individualised
Consideration, Inspirational Motivation) and Performance of
‘Women Library Leaders
5.2 Conceptual Framework
5.3 Implications
5.4 Suggestions
5.5 Recc dation for Further R t
5.6 Conclusion

References
Appendixes

iii|]Page

39
41
48
49
50

61
65

67
71

72
72
72

75

76

79

80
81
82
84
85

86



ABSTRACT

Leadership is one interesting area of study where the exploration continually
happens everyday. Studies on women transformational leadership is an area of
concerned nowadays. There are four dimensions of transformational leadership
qualities namely, inspirational leadership, idealised influence, intellectual
stimulation, individualised consideration and they are held to have a relationship on
the performance of leaders in organisations. Therefore, this study is conducted to
identify whether transformational leadership is being practiced by women library
leaders in university libraries in Malaysia. Questionnaires were distributed to 200
professional librarians in seven public university libraries which are University
Malaya (UM), International Islamic University Malaysia (IITUM), Universiti
Pendidikan Sultan Idris (UPSI), Universiti Malaysia Sarawak (UNIMAS), Universiti
Malaysia Sabah (UMS), Universiti Malaysia Perlis (UniMAP) and Universiti
Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) where the Chief Librarian is a woman and they
were being assessed by the librarians in their library. However, only 79
questionnaires were returned. The findings revealed that the four transformational
leadership qualities exist among women library leaders in public university libraries.
The result shows that the staff perceived that women library leaders practiced
transformational leadership. Respondents agreed that their leaders have the
transformational leadership qualities and rated highest score in idealised influence
(4.15) and lowest in individualised considerations (3.95). The findings also revealed
that there are differences regarding individualised consideration between genders.
Statistical significant difference was also found regarding performance of women
library leaders among institutions. Furthermore, a positive relationship exists
between transformational leadership qualities and performance of the women library
leaders in university libraries in Malaysia. This implies that a leader who has the high
level of transformational leadership qualities will likely to have high level of work

performance.

Keywords: Transformational leadership, Transformational Leadership Qualities,
University Libraries, Women Library Leaders, Malaysia

vi|Page



	TRANSFORMATIONAL LEADERSHIP QUALITIES OFWOMEN LIBRARY LEADERS IN UNIVERSITY LIBRARIES IN MALAYSIA
	Candidate’s Declaration
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Statement of the Problems
	1.3 Purpose of the Study
	1.4 Objectives
	1.5 Research Questions
	1.6 Hypotheses
	1.7 Significance of the Study
	1.8 Scope of the Study
	1.9 Limitations
	1.10 Definitions
	1.11 Chapter Outline

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Definition of Transformational Leadership
	2.3 Transformational Leadership Theory
	2.4 Dimension in Transformational Leadership Qualities

	2.5 Performance of Leaders
	2.6 Women Leadership
	2.7 Conceptual Framework
	2.8 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Design
	3.3 Population and Sample
	3.4 Data Collection Method
	3.5 Instrumentation
	3.5.1.1 Questionnaire design
	3.5.1.2 Contents of questionnaire
	3.5.2 Pre-test
	3.5.3
Validity
	3.5.4 Pilot Test
	3.5.5 Reliability Test

	3.6 Data Analysis
	3.7 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 4 FINDINGS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Distribution of Respondents
	4.3 Results of Reliability Test
	4.4 Results of Normality Tests
	4.5 Descriptive Statistics “Transformational Leadership Qualifies
	4.6 Differences in Transformational Leadership Qualifies between Respondents of Different Gender Group and Group ofInstitutions
	4.6.1 Difference in Transformational Leadership between Gender Group
	4.6.2 Difference in Transformational Leadership among Group of Institutions

	4.7 Relationship between Transformational Leadership Qualifies and Performance of Women Library Leaders
	4.8 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMIVEENDATIONS
	5.1 Introduction
	5.1.1 Summary of the Findings
	5.1.2 Level of Transformational Leadership Qualifies of WomenLibrary Leaders as Perceived by Librarians in University Libraries in Malaysia
	5.1.3 Level of Performance of Women Library Leaders as Perceived by Librarians
	5.1.4 Differencel Reglrding Transformational Leadership Qualitiel of Women Library Ludcrs from the Perception of Gander and Institutions
	5.1.5 Relationship of Transformational Leadership Qualifies (Idealised Influence, Intellectual Stimulation, Individualised Consideration,Inspirational Motivaiion) and Performance of Women Library Leaders

	5.2 Conceptual Framework
	5.3 Implications
	5.4 Suggestions
	5.5 Recommendation for Further Research
	5.6 Conclusion

	REFERENCES

