# TRANSFORMATIONAL LEADERSHIP QUALITIES OF WOMEN LIBRARY LEADERS IN UNIVERSITY LIBRARIES IN MALAYSIA

BY:

## NIK NUR IZZATI BT NIK ROSLI 2010698098

2012

FACULTY INFORMATION MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
PUNCAK PERDANA, SHAH ALAM
SELANGOR

### Candidate's Declaration

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as reference work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis is found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : Nik Nur Izzati Binti Nik Rosli

Candidate ID No. : 2010698098

Programme : Master in Library Science

Faculty : Faculty of Information Management

Thesis Title : Transformational Leadership Qualities of Women

Library Leaders in University Libraries In Malaysia

Signature of Candidate

Date : 21st January 2012

# TABLE OF CONTENT

	Page No.
Acknowledgement	i
Table of Content	ii
List of Figures	iv
List of Tables	v
Abstract	vi
1.1 Background	1 5
1.2 Statement of the Problems	6
1.3 Purpose of the Study	6
1.4 Objectives	
1.5 Research Questions	7 7
1.6 Hypotheses	8
1.7 Significance of the Study	9
1.8 Scope of the Study	10
1.9 Limitations	11
1.10 Definitions	11
1.11 Chapter Outline	12
CHAPTER 2	
2.1 Introduction	13
2.2 Definition of Transformational Leadership	14
2.3 Transformational Leadership Theory	15
2.4 Dimensions in Transformational Leadership Qualities	18
2.5 Performance of Leaders	24
2.6 Women Leadership	25
2.7 Conceptual Framework	27
2.8 Conclusion	29
CHAPTER 3	
3.1 Introduction	30
3.2 Research Design	31
3.3 Population and Sample	31
3.4 Data Collection Method	32
3.5 Instrumentation	32
3.5.1.1 Questionnaire design	33
3.5.1.2 Contents of questionnaire	33
3.5.2 Pre-test	35
3.5.3 Validity	36
3.5.4 Pilot Test	36
3.5.5 Reliability Test	37
3.6 Data Analysis	37
3.7 Conclusion	38

### CHAPTER 4

4.1 4.2	Introduction Distribution of Respondents	39 41
4.3	Results of Reliability Tests	48
4.4	Results of Normality Tests	49 50
4.5		
4.6	Differences in Transformational Leadership Qualities between	
	Respondents of Different Gender Group and Group of Institutions	
	4.6.1 Difference in Transformational Leadership between	
	Gender Group	61
	4.6.2 Difference in Transformational Leadership among	65
	Group of Institutions	
4.7	Relationship between Transformational Leadership Qualities	
	and Performance of Women Library Leaders	67
4.8	Conclusion	71
	APTER 5	
	Introduction	72
	5.1.1 Summary of the Findings	72
5	5.1.2 Level of Transformational Leadership Qualities of Women	72
	Library Leaders as Perceived by Librarians in University	
	Libraries in Malaysia	
5	5.1.3 Level of Performance of Women Library Leaders as Perceive	ed 75
	by Librarians	
5	5.1.4 Differences Regarding Transformational Leadership Qualitie	s 76
	of Women Library Leaders from the Perceptions of Gender	
	and Institutions	70
:	5.1.5 Relationship of Transformational Leadership Qualities	79
	(Idealised Influence, Intellectual Stimulation, Individualised	
	Consideration, Inspirational Motivation) and Performance of	
<i>5</i> 2	Women Library Leaders	80
	Conceptual Framework	81
	Implications	82
	Suggestions	82 84
	Recommendation for Further Research	84 85
5.6	Conclusion	85
Def	erences	86
	erences pendixes	80
whh	Jenuixes	

### ABSTRACT

Leadership is one interesting area of study where the exploration continually happens everyday. Studies on women transformational leadership is an area of concerned nowadays. There are four dimensions of transformational leadership qualities namely, inspirational leadership, idealised influence, intellectual stimulation, individualised consideration and they are held to have a relationship on the performance of leaders in organisations. Therefore, this study is conducted to identify whether transformational leadership is being practiced by women library leaders in university libraries in Malaysia. Questionnaires were distributed to 200 professional librarians in seven public university libraries which are University Malaya (UM), International Islamic University Malaysia (IIUM), Universiti Pendidikan Sultan Idris (UPSI), Universiti Malaysia Sarawak (UNIMAS), Universiti Malaysia Sabah (UMS), Universiti Malaysia Perlis (UniMAP) and Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) where the Chief Librarian is a woman and they were being assessed by the librarians in their library. However, only 79 questionnaires were returned. The findings revealed that the four transformational leadership qualities exist among women library leaders in public university libraries. The result shows that the staff perceived that women library leaders practiced transformational leadership. Respondents agreed that their leaders have the transformational leadership qualities and rated highest score in idealised influence (4.15) and lowest in individualised considerations (3.95). The findings also revealed that there are differences regarding individualised consideration between genders. Statistical significant difference was also found regarding performance of women library leaders among institutions. Furthermore, a positive relationship exists between transformational leadership qualities and performance of the women library leaders in university libraries in Malaysia. This implies that a leader who has the high level of transformational leadership qualities will likely to have high level of work performance.

Keywords: Transformational leadership, Transformational Leadership Qualities,
University Libraries, Women Library Leaders, Malaysia